

FILED
LORAIN COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
9TH APPELLATE DISTRICT
BY FAX DATED
06/05/2020
TOM ORLANDO, CLERK OF COURTS

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO**

GIBSON BROS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellee/Cross-Appellants,
v.
OBERLIN COLLEGE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

CASE NOS. 19CA011563; 20CA011632
(Consolidated)

APPEAL FROM THE LORAIN COUNTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT, CASE NO.
17CV193761

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP,
BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DEFENDING RIGHTS &
DISSENT, AND DKT LIBERTY PROJECT ON BEHALF OF OBERLIN COLLEGE, ET AL.**

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Kevin T. Shook
(Ohio Bar No. 0073718)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 464-1211
kshook@fbtlaw.com
Fax: (614) 464-1737

Bruce E. H. Johnson
Caesar Kalinowski IV
(Of Counsel)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 622-3150
brucejohnson@dwt.com
caesarkalinowski@dwt.com
Fax: (206) 757-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. Free Expression on Contentious Issues of Public Concern at All Colleges and Universities Is Essential to American Discourse	2
B. Holding Oberlin Liable For Its Students’ Protected Opinions Is Antithetical to Free Expression Guarantees and Ohio Law.....	6
C. College’s Liability For Protected Expression Undermines Fundamental Constitutional Interests, Chills Speech Across All Academic Institutions, and Creates Additional Liability.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Condit v. Clermont Cnty. Review</i> , 110 Ohio App. 3d 755 (1996)	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9
<i>Culberson v. Doan</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	12
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	2
<i>Ferner v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Convention & Visitors Bur., Inc.</i> , 80 Ohio App. 3d 842 (1992)	10
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	3
<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 1862250 (3d Cir. 2020)	10

<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Schuette</i> , 847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Min Li v. Qi Jiang</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	14
<i>Mosholder v. Barnhardt</i> , 679 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	5
<i>Puruczky v. Corsi</i> , 110 N.E.3d 73 (2018).....	6
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 496 N.E.2d 699 (Ohio 1986).....	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Soke v. Plain Dealer</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1282 (Ohio 1994).....	5
<i>Stapp v. Medina City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 71 N.E.3d 609 (2016).....	12
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 4
<i>Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995).....	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

Wampler v. Higgins,
752 N.E.2d 962 (Ohio 2001).....7, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 9.87(a)11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2744.03.....12

Other Authorities

United States Constitution First Amendment *passim*
Exec. Order No. 138646, 12
Ohio Senate Bill 40.....12
App. R. 171
Merredith Collins and Melody R. Waller,
Activism thrives through Oberlin’s history, The Oberlin Review (May 1, 1995),
<http://www2.oberlin.edu/stupub/ocreview/archives/1998.05.01/news/activism.html>.....8, 9
Robert S. Fletcher, *A History of Oberlin College* 170 (1943)8
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE), *Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation’s Campuses* (2020)
<https://www.thefire.org/resources/spotlight/reports/spotlight-on-speech-codes-2020/>12
Knight Foundation, *Free Expression on College Campuses* (May 2019),
<https://knightfoundation.org/reports/free-expression-college-campuses/>;.....13
Azhar Majeed, *Defying the Constitution the Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes*, 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 481 (2009).....13
Cally L. Waite, *The Segregation of Black Students at Oberlin College After Reconstruction*, 41 Hist. Educ. Q. 344 (2001).....8
The William F. Buckley, Jr. Program at Yale: *Survey* (Oct. 2015),
<http://mclaughlinonline.com/2015/10/26/the-william-f-buckley-jr-program-at-yale-almost-half-49-of-u-s-college-students-intimidated-by-professors-when-sharing-differing-beliefs-survey>13
Dismantling Racism, <http://www.dismantlingracism.org/racism-defined.html>9

Oberlin History, https://www.oberlin.edu/about-oberlin/oberlin-history	8
https://www.oberlin.edu/memorial-arch	9
https://www.oberlin.edu/underground-railroad-sculpture	9
